
Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Text

Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri
64106

(816)881-3242

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement with Tri-County Water
Authority in conjunction with Colbern Road Phase II and III, Project Numbers 2411 and 2455.

RESOLUTION # 15598, August 15, 2005

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends a proposed Agreement with Tri-County Water

Authority ("Tri-County") in which the County will be able to access easements for project construction

for the Colbern Road Phase II and III, Project Number 2411 and 2455; and,

WHEREAS, as part of that agreement the Tri-County Water Authority will pay the County the sum of

$54,510.00 for the County's budgeted and anticipated cost of relocating and reconstructing Tri-

County's water main within thirty (30) days after the County has accepted a relocation bid for the

water main and any funds received therefrom will be appropriated by ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed agreement provides that if an approved change order increases the cost of

the relocation of the water main, Tri-County shall pay the additional costs within thirty (30) days after

approval of the change order; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works requests authorization to adjust any contract line item

quantities to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County in order to fully

File #: 15598, Version: 0

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 10/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 15598, Version: 0

quantities to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County in order to fully

utilize budgeted funds without the necessity of seeking legislative review of minor change order

details; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive

be and hereby is authorized to execute the proposed Agreement with Tri-County Water Authority in

conjunction with the Colbern Road Phase II and III, Project Numbers 2411 and 2455 in a form to be

approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works be and hereby is authorized to adjust

any contract line item quantities to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the

County in order to fully utilized budgeted funds; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance is authorized to receive

and credit all payments from Tri-County Water Authority under this Agreement to Account Number

004-1502-8060.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________      ________________________________
Acting Chief Deputy County Counselor                       County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution # 15598 of August 15, 2005, was duly
passed on __________August 15______________, 2005 by the Jackson County Legislature. The
votes thereon were as follows:

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 10/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 15598, Version: 0

Yeas _______8__________ Nays ______0________

Abstaining ______0_______ Absent ____1________

______________________ _________________________________
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

These funds will be credited to the account below

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 004-0000-7025
ACCOUNT TITLE: Special Road and Bridge Fund

Reimbursement of Current Year Expense
NOT TO EXCEED: $54,510.00

________________________ __________________________________
Date Director of the Department of Finance

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 10/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

